Color
imageRUNNER

LBP5280

PARTS

CATALOG

Canon

March 23, 2012
Rev. 0

COPYRIGHT © 2012 CANON INC. CANON  Color imageRUNNER LBP5280 Rev. 0 PRINTED IN U.SA.






PREFACE
This Parts Catalog contains listings of parts used

Diagrams are provided with the listings to aid the service technician in identifying clearly, the
item to be orderd.

Whenever ordering parts, consult this Parts Catalog for all of the information pertaining to each
item. Be sure to include, in the Parts Request, the full item description, the item part number,
and the quantity.

COPYRIGHT (C) 1999 CANON INC.

Use of this manual should be
strictly supervised to avoid
disclosure of confidential

information.







Contents

NUMERICAL INDEX

Color imageRUNNER LBP5280(Numerical Index)..........cccceeevveennne. 1-1

Color imageRUNNER LBP5280(Parts Catalog)

Al
A2
001
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
300
460
530
810
900
ZZA
7B
zZC
Z7ZD
ZZE

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 ....
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3 ....
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 6 .
CASSETTE ..o
LASER SCANNER ASS'Y ..ooiiiiiiiiiiie e

INTERMEDIATE TRANS. BELT ASS'Y ...oooiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiens 2-20
FIXING ASS'Y oo 2-21
MAIN CONTOROLLER PCB ASS'Y .....cccciiiiiiiiiiniiicies 2-23
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (HOW TO USE) ......... 2-24
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS) ................ 2-25

MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (BOLTS)
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (NUTS)
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS) 2-34







NUMERICAL INDEX

Color imageRUNNER LBP5280(Numerical Index)

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE

PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER & PARTS NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO

FC0-3865-000 | 100 - 1 NPN 104 - RM1-5438-000 |104 - 18

FC0-3866-000 | 100 - 2 NPN 105 - RM1-7355-000 [105 - 4

FC0-3870-000 100 - 6 NPN 106 - RM1-7356-000 |105 - 7

FC0-3871-000 100 - 7 RC2-2014-000 [103 . 2 RM1-8042-010 [104 . 26

FC0-3873-000 100 - 3 RC2-3220-000 |104 - 17 VS1-7584-006 106 - 2

FC0-3874-000 100 - 4 RC2-3221-000 |104 . 25 WG8-5696-000 |810 - 4

FC0-3875-000 |100 - 15 RC2-3367-000 [810 - 3 WG8-5935-000 101 - 7

FC0-3878-000 |100 - 13 RC2-3386-000 |103 - 14 WG8-5935-000 103 - 9

FC0-3879-000 100 - 5 RC2-3387-000 |103 - 15 WG8-5935-000 |104 - 19

FC0-3881-000 106 - 1 RC2-3388-000 [103 - 16 XA9-0679-000 [104 . 20

FC0-3882-000 |105 - 10 RC2-3395-000 [102 . 5 XA9-0679-000 |105 - 8

FC0-3888-000 |100 - 14 RC2-3396-000 [102 - 6 XA9-1418-000 |104 - 24

FC0-3905-000 |101 - 16 RC2-3719-000 100 - 10 XA9-1418-000 [105 - 6

FC0-3919-000 |101 - 15 RC2-3750-000 [106 - 4 XA9-1420-000 [101 - 8

FC0-3943-000 103 - 17 RC2-3752-000 [106 - 5 XA9-1420-000 |104 - 21

FC0-3944-000 |103 - 13 RC2-3774-000 [106 - 6 XA9-1671-000 |100 - 16

FC8-8742-000 |100 - 11 RC2-3800-000 [101 - 11 XA9-1671-000 |101 - 10

FC8-8743-000 810 . 2 RC2-3801-000 [101 - 12 XA9-1671-000 102 - 3

FC8-8748-000 103 - 12 RK2-2276-000 100 - 12 XA9-1671-000 |103 - 11

FC9-6974-000 001 - 3 RK2-2276-000 |106 . 7 XA9-1671-000 |104 - 23

FK2-7852-000 900 - IC RK2-2302-000 [104 - 2 XA9-1671-000 105 - 1

FK2-8341-000 |105 - 11 RK2-3267-000 |101 - 1 XA9-1671-000 |106 - 13

FK2-9583-000 001 . 2 RL1-1785-000 [103 . 3 XA9-1835-000 [101 - 9

FK3-1797-000 |101 - 14 RL1-1800-000 [104 . 4 XA9-1835-000 |103 - 10

FK3-1986-000 104 - 27 RL1-1802-000 [102 - 1 XA9-1835-000 |104 - 22

FK3-2146-000 104 - 3 RL1-3053-000 [104 - 5 XA9-1835-000 [105 - 9

FK3-2249-000 [101 - 13 RM1-4426-000 [103 . 4

FK3-3120-000 001 - 1 RM1-4836-000 [101 . 2

FM0-3418-000 | 900 - RM1-4838-000 [106 - 8

FM3-8295-000 |810 - RM1-4840-000 [103 - 6

FM4-3062-000 810 - 1 RM1-4850-000 [102 . 2

FM4-3359-000 |460 - RM1-4852-000 |530 -

FM4-8501-000 100 - 9 RM1-4876-000 [106 - 9

FM4-8503-000 |106 - 3 RM1-4877-000 |106 - 10

FM4-8504-000 300 - RM1-4879-000 |106 - 11

FM4-8508-000 100 - 8 RM1-4880-000 |106 - 12

FM4-8511-000 103 . 7 RM1-4896-000 [105 . 3

FM4-8513-000 103 - 1 RM1-5293-000 [104 . 7

FM4-8514-000 [103 - 5 RM1-5294-050 [101 . 3

FM4-8515-000 |105 . 2 RM1-5368-000 [104 . 8

FM4-8868-000 101 - 17 RM1-5385-000 [104 . g9

FM4-8869-000 101 - 4 RM1-5393-000 |104 - 10

FM4-9356-000 |104 . 1 RM1-5394-000 |104 . 11

FM4-9357-000 |104 . 14 RM1-5395-000 |104 . 12

FM4-9361-000 |104 . 28 RM1-5398-000 [101 - 6

FM4-9372-000 (104 - 6 RM1-5399-000 [101 - 5

FU7-8873-000 |106 - 14 RM1-5400-000 |104 . 13

NPN 001 - RM1-5419-000 [105 . 5

NPN 100 - RM1-5420-000 [102 . 4

NPN 101 - RM1-5428-000 [103 - g

NPN 102 - RM1-5434-000 |104 - 15

NPN 103 - RM1-5435-000 |104 . 16

11






Color imageRUNNER LBP5280(Parts
Catalog)

Color imageRUNNER LBP5280

120V US F15-9831-000 MKHA






Al
A2
001
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
300
460
530
810
900
ZZA
Z7B
zzC
ZZD
ZZE

Contents

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2 ....
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 6
CASSETTE
LASER SCANNER ASS'Y ..ottt
INTERMEDIATE TRANS. BELT ASS'Y ...ooiiiiiiiiiiii s
FIXING ASS'Y ...oiiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e,

MAIN CONTOROLLER PCB ASS'Y ....cccoocviiiiiiiiine
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (HOW TO USE).
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)......cccccooiiiiiiiniiiiiiiiiceee
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (BOLTS).....ccooiiiiiiiiieenesee e
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (NUTS).......ccccovninnnns
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING RINGS)







ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

FIGURE Al

MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y |

FIXING ASS'Y

LASER SCANNER ASS'Y

INTERMEDIATE TRANS. BELT ASS'Yl

CASSETTE

2-1



FIGURE A2
OPTION PARTS CATALOG LIST

This is the table of the machine’ s options whose parts catalog is issued.

AEEDA T3V T IR—YHEOTNETINTVEHEBEOD—ETH S,

No. Model Name(English) Model Name(Japanese)

1]|Paper Feeder PF-701 R—/\—J4—5— PF—701




FIGURE 001
ACCESSORIES

R
FIGURE S
PARTS A g SERIAL NUMBER/
& KEY NUMBER N QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS \%
NO. K C
Fig.001 NPN RF ACCESSORIES

1

2

3

FK3-3120-000

FK2-9583-000

FC9-6974-000

CD-ROM, USER SOFTWARE
CORD, POWER

COVER, DUCT

2-3



FIGURE 100

EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.

2-4



FIGURE R
&NKOE-Y NTJAI\;I?I;—ESR § QTY DESCRIPTION SERA’E'M’XE'\QSER/
Fig.100 NPN RF EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
1 FC0-3865-000 1 COVER, RIGHT FRONT
2 FC0-3866-000 1 BUTTON, POWER
3 FCO0-3873-000 1 PANEL, RIGHT
4 FC0-3874-000 1 COVER, RIGHT
5 FC0-3879-000 1 COVER, LEFT
6 FCO0-3870-000 1 COVER, TOP, FRONT
7 FC0-3871-000 1 COVER, TOP, REAR
8 FM4-8508-000 1 CONTROL PANEL ASS'Y
9 FM4-8501-000 1 FRONT DOOR ASS'Y
10 RC2-3719-000 1 BUTTON, TEST PRINT SWITCH
11 FC8-8742-000 1 LABEL, PAPER SIZE
12 RK2-2276-000 1 FAN FM1
13 FC0-3878-000 1 COVER, USB INNER
14 FC0-3888-000 1 COVER, USB
15 FCO0-3875-000 1 COVER, DIMM ASS'Y
16 XA9-1671-000 AR SCREW, D, M3X8




FIGURE 101
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1

SEE FIGURE 460

NOT SERVICE o9 /
PART 13 (9128)
%(n)4 ® “125%
g?\@ | [ @1
32)"°&> 2 S
\ig

NOT SERVICE

(3153)

(3167)

5—

(J3015)

2-6



FIGURE R
&NKOE-Y NTJAI\;I?;ESR § QTY DESCRIPTION SERA’E'M’XE'\QSER/
Fig.101 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1
1 RK2-3267-000 1 TEMPERATURE SENSOR UNIT
2 RM1-4836-000 1 CARTRIDGE TRAY ASS'Y
3 RM1-5294-050 1 H. V. POWER SUPPLY PCB ASS'Y
4 FM4-8869-000 1 SD SLOT EXTENSION PCB ASSEMBLY
5 RM1-5399-000 1 ENV. SENSOR CABLE ASS'Y
6 RM1-5398-000 1 SENSOR CABLE ASS'Y
7 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER SR14
8 XA9-1420-000 AR SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X8
9 XA9-1835-000 AR SCREW, D, M3X6
10 XA9-1671-000 AR SCREW, D, M3X8
11 RC2-3800-000 1 RAIL, LEFT
12 RC2-3801-000 1 RAIL, RIGHT
13 FK3-2249-000 1 CABLE, FLAT
14 FK3-1797-000 1 CABLE, USB
15 FC0-3919-000 1 PLATE, GROUNDING
16 FC0-3905-000 1 GUIDE
17 FM4-8868-000 1 MEMORY PCB ASSEMBLY




INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2

FIGURE 102

(161) T

SEE FIGURE 530

2-8



FIGURE R
& KEY A § QTY DESCRIPTION SR N MEER/
Fig.102 | NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2

1 RL1-1802-000 1 | ROLLER, PAPER PICK-UP

2 RM1-4850-000 1 | COLOR MISREGIST. SENSOR ASSY

3 XA9-1671-000 AR | SCREW, D, M3x8

4 RM1-5420-000 1 | MP SOLENOID ASS'Y sl1

RC2-3395-000

RC2-3396-000

HINGE, MULTI-PURPOSE COVER

BUSHING




FIGURE 103

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3

TO FIGURE 102

2-10



FIGURE R
&NKOE-Y NTJAI\?;ESR § QTY DESCRIPTION SERA’EIRAﬁl;ngR/
Fig.103 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3
1 FM4-8513-000 1 REGISTRATION ASS'Y
2 RC2-2014-000 1 COVER, HOLDER
3 RL1-1785-000 1 PAD, SEPARATION
4 RM1-4426-000 1 PICK-UP ROLLER ASS'Y
5 FM4-8514-000 1 MP PAPER PICK-UP ASS'Y
6 RM1-4840-000 1 SEPARATION ROLLER ASS'Y
7 FM4-8511-000 1 PAPER PICK-UP ASS'Y
8 RM1-5428-000 1 MP CLUTCH ASS'Y CL1
9 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER SR7
10 XA9-1835-000 AR SCREW, D, M3X6
11 XA9-1671-000 AR SCREW, D, M3X8
12 FC8-8748-000 1 LABEL, MOTOR CAUTION
13 FC0-3944-000 1 SHEET, GUIDE, RIGHT
14 RC2-3386-000 1 ARM, TRAY, LEFT
15 RC2-3387-000 1 ARM, TRAY, RIGHT
16 RC2-3388-000 2 ARM, TRAY
17 FC0-3943-000 1 SHEET, GUIDE, LEFT

2-11



FIGURE 104
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4

o

13

~—

(J156) (J654)

\ (3162)4]
1
) \ §—24
N\
501y RG (J3010)
(J131)

3
21

(3130)

(

1
(SR2) //.13005) (93001)
(33005) [

23 o5
17 |/
Vg L
(3502) %
27
&/
(J392) g

S

(JlleN%\
of

/

28

24

2-12



FIGURE R
&NKOE-Y NTJAI\;I?;ESR § QTY DESCRIPTION SERI;)EII_\/&[;%SER/
Fig.104 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4
1 FM4-9356-000 1 DC CONTROLLER PCB ASS'Y
2 RK2-2302-000 1 CABLE, FLAT
3 FK3-2146-000 1 CABLE, FLAT
4 RL1-1800-000 1 MOTOR, DC M2
5 RL1-3053-000 1 MOTOR, DC M1
6 FM4-9372-000 1 DRIVER PCB ASS'Y
7 RM1-5293-000 1 RELAY PCB ASS'Y
8 RM1-5368-000 1 INLET CABLE ASS'Y
9 RM1-5385-000 1 SENSOR CABLE ASS'Y
10 RM1-5393-000 1 DRAM MOTOR CABLE ASS'Y
11 RM1-5394-000 1 DEVELOPING MOTOR CABLE ASS'Y
12 RM1-5395-000 1 FEED MOTOR CABLE ASS'Y
13 RM1-5400-000 1 SENSOR CABLE ASS'Y
14 FM4-9357-000 1 POWER SUPPLY ASS'Y
15 RM1-5434-000 1 OPTION CABLE ASS'Y
16 RM1-5435-000 1 RLD CABLE ASS'Y
17 RC2-3220-000 1 HOLDER, CARTRIDGE DOOR SENSOR
18 RM1-5438-000 1 FIXING MOTOR CABLE ASS'Y
19 WG8-5935-000 1 IC, PHOTO INTERRUPTER SR2
20 XA9-0679-000 AR SCREW, MACH., FLAT HEAD, M3X4
21 XA9-1420-000 AR SCREW, W/WASHER, M3X8
22 XA9-1835-000 AR SCREW, D, M3X6
23 XA9-1671-000 AR SCREW, D, M3X8
24 XA9-1418-000 AR SCREW, TP, M3X6
25 RC2-3221-000 1 ARM, DOOR SENSOR
26 RM1-8042-010 1 MAIN DRIVE ASS'Y
27 FK3-1986-000 1 EVERYNIGHT POWER PCB ASSEMBLY
28 FM4-9361-000 1 AC CONNECTING PCB ASSEMBLY

2-13



FIGURE 105

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5

SEE FIGURE

900

(3302)

TO FIGURE 104

2-14



FIGURE R
& KEY A § QTY DESCRIPTION SR N MEER/
Fig.105 | NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS 5
1 XA9-1671-000 AR | SCREW, D, M3X8
2 FM4-8515-000 1 | PAPER DELIVERY ASS'Y
3 RM1-4896-000 1 | FIXING MOTOR UNIT M4
4 RM1-7355-000 1 | POWER SUPPLY SUB PCB ASS'Y
5 RM1-5419-000 1 | REGISTRATION MOTOR ASS'Y M5
6 XA9-1418-000 AR | SCREW, TP, M3x6
7 RM1-7356-000 1 | FUSER CABLE ASS'Y
8 XA9-0679-000 6 | SCREW, MACH., FLAT HEAD, M3x4
9 XA9-1835-000 AR | SCREW, D, M3x6
10 | FCO-3882-000 1 | COVER, REAR, UPPER
11 | FK2-8341-000 1 | DIMM, SMD-E51288HG-6E, SDRAM

2-15



FIGURE 106
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 6

2-16



FIGURE R
&NKOE-Y NTJAI\?JESR § QTY DESCRIPTION SERA»EII_\AIXEI\QSER/
Fig.106 NPN RF INTERNAL COMPONENTS 6
1 FC0-3881-000 1 COVER, REAR, LOWER
2 VS1-7584-006 1 CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
3 FM4-8503-000 1 REAR DOOR ASS'Y
4 RC2-3750-000 2 LINK, DOOR
5 RC2-3752-000 1 LINK, GUIDE
6 RC2-3774-000 2 CAP, LINK
7 RK2-2276-000 1 FAN FM2
8 RM1-4838-000 1 PAPER FEED GUIDE ASS'Y
9 RM1-4876-000 1 REAR DOOR RIB ASS'Y
10 RM1-4877-000 1 PAPER RE-PICK UP GUIDE ASS'Y
11 RM1-4879-000 1 DUPLEXING FEED GUIDE ASS'Y
12 RM1-4880-000 1 REVERSE DRIVE ASS'Y
13 XA9-1671-000 AR SCREW, D, M3X8
14 FU7-8873-000 1 LABEL, JAM CLEARING

2-17



S
\%
C

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

DESCRIPTION

CASSETTE

QTY

1

R
A
N
K

PARTS
NUMBER

FM4-8504-000

FIGURE 300
CASSETTE

FIGURE
& KEY
NO

Fig.300

2-18



FIGURE 460
LASER SCANNER ASS'Y

R
FIGURE S
PARTS A g SERIAL NUMBER/
& KEY NUMBER N QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS \%
NO. K C
Fig.460 FM4-3359-000 1 LASER SCANNER ASS'Y

2-19



FIGURE 530

INTERMEDIATE TRANS. BELT ASS'Y

SERIAL NUMBER/
REMARKS

DESCRIPTION

INTERMEDIATE TRANS. BELT ASS'Y

1

ra<zx

PARTS
NUMBER

RM1-4852-000

FIGURE
& KEY
NO

Fig.530

2-20



FIGURE 810
FIXING ASS'Y

(SR8)
4\ (33014)

< .’;“ 4 (SR10) E\ 5
g b \(33012) 2

&

(SR9) \
(J3013) &R

ﬁ(w
(3710)

(33014) (H100(100V))
(H120(120V)) (34001)

13012 (H220(230V)) I

( ) (TH801)
(TH802)
(TH803) |

(J3013) (SR15)

\

2-21



FIGURE R
& KEY A § QTY DESCRIPTION SR N MEER/
Fig.810 | FM3-8295-000 1 | FixiNG Ass'Y

1 FM4-3062-000 1| FIXING FILM ASSEMBLY

2 FC8-8743-000 1 | LABEL cAuTION

3 RC2-3367-000 1 | ROLLER, PRESSURE

4 | WG8-5696-000 3 | PHOTO INTERRUPTER, TLP1243 SR8,SR9,SR10

2-22




FIGURE 900
MAIN CONTOROLLER PCB ASS'Y

T
i

83

%@gﬁ'
28]

R
FIGURE S
PARTS A . SERIAL NUMBER/
& KEY NUMBER N QTY DESCRIPTION REMARKS \
NO. K C
Fig.900 FMO0-3418-000 1 MAIN CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY
IC FK2-7852-000 1 IC, TETH5EFG-0002(0), STANDARD IC4

2-23



FIGURE ZZA
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (HOW TO USE)

Mechanical standard parts
HEARAREE &

About a mechanical standard parts
A Mechanical standard parts is a mechanical part which not parts peculiar to a product.
They are parts which are common to a Canon product and are used, such as a screw and a washer.
The Fig No. and parts number of the mechanical standard parts are not listed in the product parts catalog.
Refer to the parts catalog of mechanical standard parts when checking the parts number for screw or
washer etc. and identify them by part shape or size.

HWARER AL
BAIEERALE. RABFOBATIF RLLTYIrBEXV/ORBRBTERATATNS
HERS (AHERR) DETY
BRO/—YHEOT (&, EHIBERROFig No PHRBESFRBLTEYEL A,
RLP, TV EORGRBEBEANDEEF, MBERRKD/—YHa0TeSRL. BRaOTKP
KESHSHBL. FEALTODEREAN TSN,

Material and surface treatment of a mechanical standard parts
Material and surface treatment of mechanical standard parts are assigned commonly for each part.
Refer to the Table 1 for the parts which material and surface treatment are assigned as numbers.
HIRER S OM BB LURENE
BHIZERSOMBELURELECOVTIE, FEHRKLETRODNTVET,
MRBLURERENFSTROGNTVSERICOVNTIE, RIESBLTZEL,

Table 1 Material and Surface treatment
1 MBBIUVRELE

No. Material Surface treatment Color
ES # RELE

1 Stainless steel black coloring (BC4) Black
Stainless steel [RTVLRREHBCE) 2

2 ATULAR not to be given White
L =]

3 Regular nickel plating (NL) White
Brass TB=— 7L AYENLD =]

4 #iR Black nickel plating (BN) Black
2By ILAYEEN) 2

5 White zinc trivalent chromate treating (ZC3) White
BEHERS3S 0 A—rZC3) =]

6 Regular nickel chromium plating (NC) White
B4 LA LAYFNC) =]

7 Steel Regular nickel plating (NL) White
i TE= v L AYFNL) =]

8 Iron and steel phosphating (P1) Black
SRR ERIR IR (PT) 2

9 Black zinc trivalent chromate treating (BZ3) Black
2B HMN3fi/0A—NBZ3) 2

2-24



FIGURE ZZB
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (SCREWS)

1. Screws
Rl
How to read Parts Numbers
BRESORA
Screws
fal
XB1-2400-609
Type No. XB1-2 expresses Binding head machine screw.
HAES XB1-2[%, AU FRLERT
Normal designation (d) 40 expresses M4.0.
RLOFY () 40(%, M40ERT
Length (L) 0-60 expresses a length of 6.0mm.
RLORE(L) 0-60%. 6.0mmDEIZERT

—— Material and Surface treatment 9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate
treating) from Table 1.
MHELVRELE F. RIKLYM(RREMIMI/ODA—NERT

1-1. Cross Recessed Head Screws for Precision Equipments

RE#HZA+TFAMGENML

—
N |
H L | K|[H
L
o E -Z—E[ XA1-3
"
H
L
Head size (mm)
Type No. Type SEED<T 5% (mm)
HRES 51 M1.4|M1.6[M1.7| M2 [M2.5[M2.6
XA{—1 Pallheadclassl D XA1-1 2] 24] 25 3] 3.8 4
EAR1E H XA1-1 0.5[0.55] 0.5] 0.6] 0.9] 0.8
XA1-3 Countersunk head Class 1 D XA1-3 2] 24) 25| 3] 38| 4
EH1FE H XA1-3_ 10.48/0.55]0.58]|0.73/0.85]0.93
XAI-4 Oval countersunk head Class 1 D XA1-4 2| 24) 25 3| 38] 4
HEH17E H+K xai-4 |o.68| 0.8[o.88] 1[1.25] 13
XA1-6 quheadclass3 D XA1-6 25| 2.8 3] 3.5| 4.3] 45
TEN35E H XA1-6 0.8lo.8s5| 09| 1] 13|12
XA{=7 P_alzheadclassz D XA1-7 25| 2.8 3] 3.5| 4.3] 45
TR 258 H XA1-7 0.5]0.55] 05| 0.6] 0.9] 0.8

2-25



1-2. Precision Tapping Screws

BERASvE RL

H.

1 Bﬁ[_ XA4-1,2, 4

—
D}:
C

L

D]H::

1 I _HU XA4-3

o K E - 3‘ o XA4-8

—
{ - 3— o XA4-6,7,9
.

H
L L
M
Head size (mm)

Type No. Type BEER~T & (mm)
HRIES Gl M1.4[M16]M17] M2 [M2.5]m2.6
XAd—1 With tatered end pan head Class 1 D XA4-1 2| 24] 25 3| 38| 4

BY 18 H XAd-1 0.5]0.55] 05] 0.6] 0.9] 08
XAd4—2 With tatered end pan head Class 3 D XA4-2 25) 2.8 3| 35| 43| 45

R -1 ~378 H xAd-2 0.8loss| 09] 1] 13[12
XAd4-3 With tatered end countersunk head D XA4-3 2| 24| 25 3] 38] 4

) H xA4-3 0.48[0.55] 0.58[0.73]0.85]0.93
XAd—4 With tatered end pan head Class 2 D XA4-4 25) 2.8 3| 35| 43| 45

Y1528 H XAd-4 0.5[0.55] 05[] 0.6] 0.9] 0.8
XA4-5 With parallel end ultra thin head D XA4-5 25] 2.8 3 - - -

AL—h-iB5HEE H_ XA4-5 0.2] 0.2] 0.2 - - -
XAd4—6 With parallel gnd pan head Class 1 D XA4-6 2] 24] 25 3] 38 4

AbL—h-EAR15E H_XA4-6 05]0.55| 05| 06| 0.9] 0.8
XAd-7 With parallel end pan head Class 3 D XA4-7 25| 2.8 3| 3.5] 43] 45

AL —h-7g 35 H  XA4-7 0.8]0.85] 0.9 1] 13| 12
XA4-8 With parallel end countersunk head D XA4-8 2| 24] 25 3] 38| 4

AbL—h-E5 H XA4-8 0.48]0.55]0.58/0.73]0.85]0.93
XA4-9 With parallel gnd pan head Class 2 D XA4-9 25] 2.8 3| 35| 43] 45

ARL—h-15_278 H_ XA4-9 0.5{0.55] 0.5 0.6] 0.9] 0.8

2-26




1-3. Cross Recessed Head Screws

—AtFERAE M

dk

XB1-1

H

dk

./

I - 3‘ XB1-3

T 1 K.
L
Head size (mm)
Type No. Type SEED T 5% (mm)
HAES Lkl M2 [m2.5[m2.6] M3 [ ma | ms
Pan head dk XB1-1 3.5] 45| 45| 55 7 9
XB1-1 P
Gl k XB1-1 13| 1.7] 1.7 2| 26| 3.3
Binding head dk XB1-2 4.3| 5.3]| 55| 6.3] 8.3]10.3
XB1-2 Iy
At Kk XB1-2 1.2] 15] 1.6] 1.9] 25] 31
Countersunk head dk XB1-3 4 5 - 6 8| 10
XB1-3 2
) k__ XB1-3 12]1.45] -|1.75] 2.3 238
Oval countersunk head di XB1-4 4 5 - 6 8| 10
XB1-4 P
cl k+tf  XB1-4 1.6 2 -12.45] 3.2 4
Screw part length
8| 12| 12| 12 16| 20

b
RLEBES b

2-27



1-4. Cross Recessed Head Screws with Captive Washer

EEAH+FREENMIL
[l
T 1. T 1 T 1
1 1 J 1 1 1 1
L L | L |
d d
XB2-1 XB2-2 XB2-3
1 1 1
1 1 1
u
L L L
XB2-5 XB2-6 XB2-7
Type No. Type
HAES #8351
XB2-1 Pan head + Plain washer (circular bright)
BRRCHEES
XB2-2 Pan head + Spring washer
BRRQCHIRES
XB2-3 Pan head + Toothed lock washer
BARLHEES
Pan head + Spring washer and
XB2-4 plain washer (circular bright)
BRRLHER+TF)ESR
XB2-5 Binding head + Plain washer (circular bright)
NAVRRC+EESR
XB2-6 Binding head + Spring washer
NAURRCHERES
XB2-7 Binding head + Toothed lock washer
NAURRC+EES
Binding head + Spring washer and
XB2-8 plain washer (circular bright)

NAUFRLHEh+FES

2-28

A

XB2-4

i

XB2-8



1-5. Hexagon Head Tapping Screws for Matallic Materials
ERARASYE AL

H L
Head size (mm)
Type No. Type SEER~T & (mm)
HERHES bl M3 M4
XB3-6 For metallic materials D 8 10
ERASVEY B 55 | 55
XB3-7 For metallic materials with clawed H XB3-6 3.1 3.1
SRASVEL-DOHIFE H XB3-7 3.2 3.2
1-6. Special Tapping Screws
A vE L
S = I —_— 'H
L
K, L
1
Head size (mm)
BEER A (mm)
Type No. Type M3 M4
FeE= 851 dk 6.3 8.3
. Binding head k 13 1.7
XB4-5 AR P 19 | 25

2-29



1-7. General Head Tapping Screws

—fgAsvE L
(] AV
o I o
3 i -H < XB4-6 3 -l xsas
N
k L K L
& ( 1 -|-]—uI XB4-7
f k L |
T 1
Head size (mm)
Type No. Type BEER<T & (mm)
EHES K5 M2 [m25|m2.6[ M3 [ M4 [ M5
B4 Pan head dx__ XB4-6 35| 45| 45| 55| 7] 9
23] k XB4-6 13| 17 1.7 2] 2.6] 33
XB4-7 Binding head di_ XB4-7 43| 53] 55| 6.3] 8.3]10.3
AR k+f  XB4-7 12| 15[ 16| 1.9| 25| 31
XB4-8 Countersunk head dk XB4-8 4 5] 5.2 6 8| 10
&5 Kk XB4-8 1.2f1.45] 1.5|1.75| 2.3] 2.8
1-8. Tapping Screws for Metallic Materials
ERBASYEVRL
-
o I .
o1 ° XB5-1 E < XB5-6
N
Kk L | li L
N f T |
= \ ° XB5-2
f kL
T 1
Head size (mm)
Type No. Type SRERT & (mm)
EHES K5l M2.5|M2.6] M3 | M4 | M5
BT Pan head di xB5-1 45| 45| 55 7] o9
A3 k XB5-1 17| 1.7] 2| 2.6] 3.3
XB5-2 Binding head di_ XB5-2 55| 55| 6.3] 8.3]10.3
INAUE kHf  XB5-2 1.6] 1.6] 19] 25] 31
XB5-6 Flanged pan head dk__ XB5-6 65| 6.5 8| 10| 12
DIEFEGA K XB5-6 21| 2.1f1.75| 32| 4

2-30




1-9. Hexagon Socket Set Screws

RANMSELEDHRL
5
SR =EgE= &
Lﬁ‘ L

XB6-2 XB6-3
Head size (mm)
SEER~TIE (mm)
ML.6 M2.5

Ey— Ty w7l M2 [z el M3 [ms [ M5 [ ve
BHES kil s 0.7] 09| 1.3[ 15| 2[25] 3
XB6-1 Cone point t 15) 1.7 2| 2| 25] 3|35
EnY% dt max XB6-1 0.4| 05]o65|0.75] 1]1.25] 1.5
XB6-2 Double point di max XB6-2 -1 1.2 15] 1.7] 22] 28] 3.3
AT RAVE di mn XB6-2 -l 1] 12| 14] 19] 24] 2.9
XB6-3 Flat point dp max XB6-3 08| 1| 15| 2| 25[ 35| 4
F ok dpmn XB6-3 _ |0.55]0.75[1.25]1.75]|2.25] 3.2] 3.7

1-10. Flanged Pan Head Machine Screws
DIFFER~N L

4 E—7 3
k L
g
Head size (mm)
BEERST A (mm)
Type No. Type M2.5
HRIES 87 M2 [o'| M3 [ M5 | M5
XB6-7 Flanged pan head [ 5| 65| 8| 10] 12
DIFFERA [ 17| 2.1f 25| 32| 4

2-31



FIGURE ZZC
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (BOLTS)

2. Bolts (Socket head cap screw)

ALk

How to read Parts Numbers

HRBESDRA

Bolt (Socket head cap screw)

ALk

XB7-1080-409

e

Type No.
HHES

Normal designation (d)
RLOIFY(d)

Length (L)
RLOREL)

—— Material and Surface treatment

MRBLUREMIE

2-1. Hexagon socket head cap screws
RARFERILE

dk
"
b
"
'
T

XB7-1 expresses Hexagon socket head cap screws.
XBT-1[&. RARMFERILMERT
080 expresses M8.0.
080(%. M8.0&x %KY
40 expresses a length of 40mm.
400F. 0mmORSERT
9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate
treating) from Table 1.
I, RIKVIM (BBHESHIME/OA—NERT

2-32

Binax
RLERES by

b
K L

Head size (mm)

BEERTIE (mm)
M3| M4| M5 | M6 | M8 | M10| M12
Type No. Type S 2.5 3 4 5 6 8] 10
SERES ikl dy 55| 7| 85| 10| 13| 16| 18
XB7-1 Hexagon socket head cap screws K 3 4 5 6 8| 10| 12

RANFERILE Screw part length

18| 20| 22| 24| 28] 32| 36




FIGURE ZZD
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (NUTS)

3. Nuts
Fubk

How to read Parts Numbers

BRESORA

Nuts
Fuk

>(B7|-2100-'§0c

Type No.

HAES

Normal designation (d)
HRLDOFEU(d)

—— Material and Surface treatment

MHEIUREMNE

3-1. Hexagon Nuts and Hexagon Thin Nuts

AREFIb

XB7-210 expresses Hexagon nut class 1.
XB7-2101F, AAFYMIEERT

0-30 expresses M3.0.
0-301%. M3.0E XY

9 expresses Steel (Black zinc trivalent chromate

treating) from Table 1.

9. RILYM(RBEMIMI/OA—MERT

m Head size (mm)
SEER~T A (mm)
M2 [M2.5| M3 | M4 | M5| M6 | M8
Type No. TVPE S 4 5] 55 7 8| 10| 13
EAES il m_XB7-210 16| 2| 24]32] 4] 5|65
XB7-210 Hexagon nut Class 1 m_XB7-220 12] 16| 18] 24[32] 36 5
AT Y118 m xB7-230.231 [ 16| 2| 24]|32]|47]|52]638
XB7-220 Hexagon nut Class 3 m  XB7-240, 241 - - B Is51]s57[75
REAFVL-31E m_ XB7-250 -l -] -|s6l61] 79
XB7-230 Hexagon nut Style 1 double chamfered m_XB7-260 1.2] 16 18] 22| 27]32 4
REBETIYN-REM)VI-TEEY m_XB7-270 12]16f18[22]27]|32] 4
XB7-231 Hexagon nut Style 1 washer faced
RATYN-REA)1-E{HE
XB7-240 Hexagon nut Style 2 double chamfered
AREBTYN-RE()L2-TEEY
XB7-241 Hexagon nut Style 2 washer faced
NETFTIN-REA )V 2-FEfFE
. Hexagon nut
XB7-250 AfFk
. Hexagon thin nut double chamfered
XBT260 | xpEFob-mELY
» Hexagon thin nut not chamfered
XBT210 | pigFob-mEYREL

2-33



FIGURE ZZE
MECHANICAL STANDARD PARTS (RETAINING

RINGS)

5. Retaining Rings
1E &

How to read Parts Numbers
HRBESORA

Retaining Rings
1EsER

i)
XD2-1100-20
L Type No. XD2-110 expresses retaining ring-E type (Typel).
BHES XD2-1101F. Ef LD & (178) 2R T
Nominal designation 0-20 expresses a 020 of nominal designation.
(See Table 5)
[E203 0-201%, FFUN020& R T (R58H)
Material and Surface treatment 2 expresses Stainless steel (Surface treatment is

not to be given) from Table 1.
MEELURERE 2F RILYRTULRA(RERELZL)ERYT

5-1. Retaining Rings - E type

Ef LR
Table 5 =5
Type Nominal_
P, dESIgn?uon d (mm)|D (mm)] t (mm)
/"\ FUY
i 007 | 0.65 2 0.2
‘ ’ 010 [ 0.95 28] 02
7 013 | 1.25 33| 03
t 017 | 165]| 4.2 0.4
020 195| 46| o5
024 | 235 6| 06
Type No. Type 028 | 274 65| 06
SERES 7 Type 1 032 314| 72| 06
XD2-110 Retaining ring - E type (Type 1) 1E 037 | 3.64 8 0.7
Efig 1L 8O # (178) 040 | 3.93 10 0.7
XD2-120 Retaining ring - E type (Type 2) 042 | 4.13 10 0.7
Efi% 1L &% (2F8) 050 | 4.93 11 0.7

058 | 5.73 12 0.7
060 | 593 | 127 0.9
064 | 632 | 135 0.9
074 | 7.31 15 0.9

080 7.91 16.5 1

008 0.8 2 0.2

012 1.2 3 0.3

015 1.5 4 0.4

020 2 5 0.4

025 2.5 6 0.4

Type 2 030 3 7 0.6
21 040 4 9 0.6
050 5 11 0.6

060 6 12 0.8

070 7 14 0.8

080 8 16 0.8

090 9 18 0.8

100 10 20 1

2-34



5-2. Grip Rings

J1) T IEHE
Table 5 =5
Nominal
designation [ ds (mm)| t (mm) [ b (mm)| a (mm)|do (mm)
U
- 020 1.9 0.5 1 1.8 0.8
025 | 2.35 0.5 1.2 1.9 0.9
030 2.85 0.6 1.4 1.9 0.9
035 3.3 0.6 1.6 2 0.9
,I_I_I 040 3.8 0.8 1.8 2.8 1.2
045 4.25 0.8 2 2.9 1.3
050 | 4.75 0.8 2.2 2.9 1.3
060 5.7 1 2.4 3.1 1.4
Type No. Type 070 6.7 1 2.7 3.3 1.4
HHES 55 080 | 77 1 3] 35] 14
XD2-210 Grip ring 090 8.65 1.2 3.3 4.7 1.5
J1) w7 LB 100 | 9.65 1.2 35 4.7 2
5-3. Toothed Retaining Rings
HEFERILEOHER
Table 5 =5
Nominal No of
m designation| dz (mm)|D (mm)| t (mm) | teeth
lﬁl B - U EH
\’ 015 1.4 52| 025 3
020 1.9 6 0.25 3
D JL_t 024 | 23| 64| 025 3
030 2.8 8 0.25 4
040 3.8 9 0.25 4
Type No. Type 050 4.8 10 0.25 5
HERES Eekl] 060 | 5.8 11 | o0.25 5
XD2-230 Toothed retaining ring 080 7.8 13 0.25 5
B ERIEOEH 100 98| 154 | 0.25 6

2-35



5-4. Retaining Rings - C Type

CRzIE i Table5 &5
Nominal
designation [ ds (mm)| t (mm)| b (mm)| a (mm)|do (mm)

EI: "y

010 9.3 1 1.6 3 1.2
' 012 11.1 1 1.8 3.2 1.5
Sl 014 12.9 1 2 3.4 1.7
8 ALt 05| 188 1| 21| 35] 17
016 14.7 1 2.2 3.6 1.7
017 15.7 1 2.2 3.7 1.7
Type No. Type 018 16.5 1.2 2.6 3.8 1.7
HAES el 020 | 185 12| 27| 39 2
XD2-310 Retaining ring - C type for shaft 022 | 20.5 1.2 2.7 4.1 2
Chzithim A 025 23.2 1.2 3.1 4.3 2
028 25.9 1.5 3.1 4.6 2
030 27.9 1.5 3.5 4.8 2
032 29.6 1.5 3.5 5 2.5
035 | 32.2 1.5 4 5.4 2.5
Table 5 =5
Nominal
designation | ds (mm)| t (mm)| b (mm)| a (mm)|do (mm)
EI: 13
010 10.7 1 1.8 3.1 1.2
011 11.8 1 1.8 3.2 1.2
012 13 1 1.8 3.3 1.5
014 15.1 1 2 3.6 1.7
016 17.3 1 2 3.7 1.7
018 19.5 1 2.5 4 1.7
Type No. Type 019 20.5 1 2.5 4 2
BAES kel 020 | 215 1| 25 4 2
XD2-320 Retaining ring - C type for hole 022 | 235 1 2.5 4.1 2
ClbsE A 025 | 26.9 1.2 3 4.4 2
028 30.1 1.2 3 4.6 2
030 32.1 1.2 3 4.7 2

032 | 344 1.2 3.5 52 2.5

035 | 37.8 15 3.5 5.2 2.5

037 | 39.8 15 3.5 5.2 2.5

040 | 43.5 1.8 4 5.7 2.5

042 | 455 1.8 4 5.8 2.5

045 | 485 1.8 4.5 5.9 2.5

047 | 50.5 1.8 4.5 6.1 2.5

050 | 54.2 2 4.5 6.5 2.5
052 | 56.2 2 5.1 6.5 2.5
055 [ 59.2 2 5.1 6.5 2.5
060 | 64.2 2 5.1 6.8 2.5
062 | 66.2 2 5.5 6.9 2.5
068 | 725 2.5 6 7.4 2.5

072 | 76.5 2.5 6.6 7.4 2.5

075 | 79.5 2.5 6.6 7.8 2.5

080 | 85.5 2.5 7 8 2.5
085 [ 90.5 3 7 8 3
090 | 95.5 3 7.6 8.3 3
095 | 100.5 3 8 8.5 3

2-36



Prepared by
OIP Business Support Group
CANON INC.



Canon



	Color imageRUNNER LBP5280
	Contents
	Numerical Index
	FIGURE A1
	FIGURE A2
	FIGURE 001
	FIGURE 100
	FIGURE 101
	FIGURE 102
	FIGURE 103
	FIGURE 104
	FIGURE 105
	FIGURE 106
	FIGURE 300
	FIGURE 460
	FIGURE 530
	FIGURE 810
	FIGURE 900
	FIGURE ZZA
	FIGURE ZZB
	FIGURE ZZC
	FIGURE ZZD
	FIGURE ZZE

